RESOLUTION NO. 1981-273

REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. 1978-252 AND ADOPTING A REVISED AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PLAN FOR THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY.

WHEREAS, the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, provides: Section 601. "No person in the United States shall, on the grounds of race, color or national origin, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity receiving Federal Assistance"; and

WHEREAS, on February 22, 1977, the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority adopted an Affirmative Action Plan for the Authority (Resolution No. 1977-67 was amended by Resolution No. 1978-252 on September 5, 1978); and

WHEREAS, on March 31, 1980, the U.S. Department of Transportation, Urban Mass Transportation Administration published Federal Register Vo. 45, No. 63, entitled Participation by Minority Business Enterprise in Department of Transportation Programs, as amended by Federal Register Vol. 46, No. 80, published April 27, 1981 under the same title; and

WHEREAS, it became necessary to amend the Affirmative Action Plan that was adopted on February 22, 1977 and amended on September 5, 1978, in order that the Authority may more fully comply with the requirements and guidelines published in the aforesaid registers.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority:

Section 1. That the Affirmative Action Plan for the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority adopted February 22, 1977 (Resolution No. 1977-67 and amended on September 5, 1978, by Resolution No. 1978-252), be and is hereby repealed.

Section 2. That the Affirmative Action Plan for the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, a copy of which is attached hereto, is incorporated fully herein and made a part of this Resolution; be and is hereby adopted as a policy of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, said plan consisting of Part I Affirmative Action Policy and Part II Affirmative Action Plan Relating to Utilization of Contractors, Subcontractors and Suppliers.

Section 3. That this resolution is effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: September 15, 1981

Vice-President

ATTEST: Allain C. Ehnen Secretary-Treasurer